WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1965

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 26 3

(By Mr. Hatcher)

PASSED Much J 1965
In Effect Muety day phon Passage

FALED IN THE OFFICE OF JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 3-10-65

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 263

(By Mr. HATCHER)

[Passed March 5, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, chapter twentyeight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seven, as amended, to increase the
salary of the judge of the criminal court of McDowell
county from eight thousand one hundred dollars per annum to ten thousand five hundred dollars per annum,
effective on the first day of January, one thousand nine
hundred sixty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, chapter twenty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seven, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 9. Salary of McDowell County Criminal Court

- 2 Judge.—The judge of the criminal court of McDowell
- 3 county shall receive an annual salary of eight thousand
- 4 one hundred dollars to and including the thirty-first day
- 5 of December, one thousand nine hundred sixty-six, and
- 6 an annual salary of ten thousand five hundred dollars
- 7 on and after the first day of January, one thousand nine
- 8 hundred sixty-seven. The annual salary herein pro-
- 9 vided for shall be paid out of the McDowell county
- 10 treasury in twelve equal monthly installments.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled,
Roy Parker
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect Montychy from Passage. Homew My (s) Clerk of the Senate
a ABlankerushus Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
H. Laban White Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 10
The within approved this the 10 day of March, 1965.
Huero & Brit
Governor

Fresented to the Davenors' Office March 9, 1965 9:55 a.m.